## RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Mark Olbert

## For his service on the San Carlos City Council

**WHEREAS**, Mark Olbert was first elected to the San Carlos City Council in November 2011, serving until December 2020 including two terms as Mayor in 2014 and 2019; and

WHEREAS, Mark Olbert increased communication with the community by publishing community newsletters, social media, new website (and continued updates to website), Community Request Management System, booth at Farmers Market, increased promotion of block parties, Shape San Carlos Online Forum; and

WHEREAS, Mark Olbert updated and preserved City facilities such as the City Hall Dog Park, Highland Park Renovation 2018, Crestview Park 2015, Council Chambers, Youth Center and Adult Community Center; and

WHEREAS, Mark Olbert adopted Downtown Parking Management Plan, advocated for affordable housing, created a New Budget process with performance measures, reached agreement with Redwood City for Fire and Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, Mark Olbert completed large San Carlos projects such as Transit Village, East Side Connect Project, Palo Alto Medical Foundation, Winding Way Project, Wheeler Plaza Project, the Landmark Hotel as well as leading San Carlos in its efforts to ensure PG&E took responsibility for the safety of Natural Gas Line 147; and

WHEREAS, Mark Olbert represented San Carlos well on a wide variety of regional agencies such as City/County Association of Governments, ABAG General Assembly, Caltrain Modernization/High Speed Rail, Peninsula Congestion Relief Alliance, South Bayside Waste Management Authority, the San Mateo County Convention and Visitor's Bureau, the Emergency Services Council and many other Council committee responsibilities.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, California, hereby recognizes and commends **Mark Olbert** for his service during his tenure term as a San Carlos City Council member and two-time Mayor.

Dated: December 14, 2020	SUPERVISORS:	
		WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
		DAVE PINE
		CAROLE GROOM
		DON HORSLEY
Attest:		DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors